ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTY OF HERTFORD.

The Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 and 1888.

BARNET URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Whereas by the Barnet Local Board Electric Lighting Order, 1893 (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), it is provided that at any time after the commencement thereof the Undertakers (being the Barnet Urban District Council) may, with the consent of the Board of Trade, by deed to be approved by the Board of Trade, transfer their powers, duties, liabilities, and works to any Company or person, subject to such exceptions and modifications (if any), and for such period and upon such terms as may be specified therein, and either as to the whole or any part or parts of the area of supply, and during the said period that subject to the provisions of such Order such Company or person shall, to the extent of the powers, duties, and liabilities so transferred, be the Undertakers for the purposes of such Order. And it is further provided by such Order that the Undertakers may, with the consent of the Board of Trade, by deed to be approved in like manner, renew or continue any such transfer for such period and subject to such variations or modifications (if any) as may be specified therein. And whereas by deed dated the 17th day of October, 1899, and made between the Barnet Urban District Council of the one part, and the North Metropolitan Electrical Power Distribution Company Limited of the other part, the said Council, with the consent of the Board of Trade, and which deed was approved by the Board of Trade, transferred the Undertaking and all their rights, duties, and liabilities under the said Order to the said Company upon and subject to the terms mentioned in the said deed.

Now we, the Barnet Urban District Council, hereby give notice that it is our intention to renew or continue the aforesaid transfer which was made by the said deed to the said Company.

The area in respect of which it is intended to renew or continue the aforesaid transfer is the whole of the district of the said Council under the said Order.

Clause 21 of the said deed, dated the 17th day of October, 1899, is to be cancelled, and the following clause is intended to be substituted therefor, namely:—"The Council shall be entitled, if they think fit, on giving 12 months' previous notice in writing to the Company, to take over the Undertaking authorized by the Order as a going concern at the expiration of fourteen years from the 31st day of August, 1905, or of any subsequent period of seven years, upon the terms of paying to the Company the amount of capital properly expended by them upon the said Undertaking as appearing by the annual statement of accounts audited by the Board of Trade, and in addition thereto a sum equal to one-third of such capital expenditure."

A copy of the draft deed to renew or continue the said transfer made by the said deed, dated the 17th day of October, 1899, has been deposited for public inspection during office hours at the offices of the Barnet Urban District Council, No. 40, High-street, Barnet, in the county of Hertford, and printed copies thereof will be supplied to every person demanding the same, at the sum of sixpence for each copy, by the Clerk of the said Council at No. 85, High-street, Barnet aforesaid.

Dated this 21st day of July, 1904.

H. W. Poole, Clerk of the said Council.

ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTY OF HERTFORD.

The Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 and 1888.

BARNET URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Whereas by the Barnet Urban District Council Electric Lighting Order, 1900 (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), it is provided that at any time after the commencement thereof the undertakers (being the Barnet Urban District Council) may, with the consent of the Board of Trade, by deed to be approved by the Board of Trade, transfer their powers, duties, liabilities, and works to the Metropolitan Electrical Power Distribution Company Limited, subject to such exceptions and modifications (if any), and for such period and upon such terms as may be specified therein, and either as to the whole or any part or parts of the area of supply, and during the said period, but subject to the provisions of such Order, such Company shall, to the extent of the powers, duties, and liabilities so transferred, be the Undertakers for the purposes of such Order.

Now we, the Barnet Urban District Council, hereby give notice, that it is our intention to transfer our powers, duties, liabilities, and works under the said Order to the North Metropolitan Electrical Power Distribution Company Limited (hereinefter called "the Company")

(hereinafter called "the Company").

The area in respect of which the transfer is proposed to be made will be the whole of the area of supply for the purposes of the said Order, that is to say, so much of the urban district of Barnet as constituted at the commencement of the said Order as is not included in the area of supply under the Barnet Local Board Electric Lighting Order, 1893.

The transfer is to continue until the Barnet Urban District Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") shall give 12 months' previous notice in writing to the Company to take over the Undertaking, authorized by the Order as a going concern, at the expiration of 14 years from the 31st day of August, 1905, or of any subsequent period of 7 seven years, upon the terms of paying to the Company the amount of capital properly expended by them upon the said Undertaking, as appearing by the annual statement of accounts audited by the Board of Trade, and in addition thereto a sum equal to one-third of such capital expenditure.

The consideration for the transfer will be the payment by the Company to the Council of the sum of £77 0s. 2d., being the amount of the costs and expenses incurred by the Council of and incidental to the obtaining the Provisional Order.

It is proposed that section 16 of the Schedule to the Electric Lighting (Clauses) Act, 1889, incorporated with the Order, shall be varied by enabling the Council to require the Company to deposit with or to secure to the Council the sum of £40, as a security fer expenses in complying with any requisition under the said section.

The Company is not (except in accordance with any agreement between the Council and the Company) to consent to or concur in the revocation of the Order, under the provisions of section 66 of the Schedule to the Electric Lighting (Clauses) Act, 1899, incorporated with the Order.

Section 8 of the Order is not to apply to the Company as Undertakers, and the Company is not, save as provided by the said deed, to be entitled to sell the Undertaking or to transfer any of the powers, duties, and liabilities by the said deed transferred to them or to any other person.